Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator’'s Progress S_‘I 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04193801

Name of Company

Claim Care UK Limited

[/ We

Situl Devp Raithatha, 38 De Montfort Street, Leicester, LE1 7GS

the hiquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/eur Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 09/05/2014 to 08/05/2015

—

Signed Date o9 Jo( / L5
\/ 7 [4

Springfields Business Recovery & Insolvency Limited

38 De Montfort Street

Leicester

Ref CL1461/SDR/DRR/LL

SATURDAY

13/06/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

b

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




T 0116 299 4745
Business Recovery & Insolvency F 0116 299 4742

' ' Springfields 38 De Montfort Street Leicester LE1 7GS

TO ALL KNOWN SHAREHOLDERS & Ourref  CL1461/NG/LL/3B

CREDITORS Your refl
Date 9 June 2015

When telephoning please ask for:

Luke Littlejohn
Direct Dial 0116 249 2018
E Luke l@springfields-uk com

Dear Sir(s)

Claim Care UK Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)
Former trading address: 81 Stamford Street, Ratby, Leicester LE6 0JT

[ write following the end of the third anniversary of the Liquudation I detail below my
report on the progress of the Liquidation for the period 9 May 2014 to 8 May 2015 (“the
Period”) This should be read in conjunction with my previous reports, including those
during the Admimstration period

1. Company and Liquidator’s Details

Company Name Claim Care UK Limted
Company Registered number 04193801
Registered Office 38 De Montfort Street
Leicester
LEl 7GS
Name of Liquidators Situl Devj1 Raithatha

Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of
Springfields Business Recovery & Insolvency Ltd
38 De Montfort Street

Leicester
LE1 7GS
Date of Appointment 9 May 2012
(- Directors www spningfields-uk com

5 D Raithatha reca mea rases

J D R Ratkundalia acc wpa masse spongfields 1s a trading name of freld Recovery & Insolvency Limited
All office holders are icensed in the United Kingdom lo act as insolvency Registered i England & Wales number 4851979
practitioners by the Associatian of Chartered Certified Accountants Registered office 38 De Montfort Street Leicester LEY 7GS




2. Receipts and payments & the Liquidator’s actions since appointment

I enclose a summary of my receipts and payments account for the Pennod Please note that
the receipts and payments arc shown exclusive of VAT

Book Debts

A book debt 1n the sum of £833 11 was received i the Period As detailed in my previous
report, I was continuing to pursue a debt of £12,000 from a debtor who claimed that the
debt had been paid by cheque prior to the Administration I have attempted to venify this in
the records of the Company and also requested further information from the Company’s
bankers 1 have been unable to disprove the debtor’s claims and I am therefore unable to
pursue this debt further

I trust that you will find the remaining receipts and payments self-explanatory

i Investigations

As indicated in previous reports, several 1ssues arose as a result of my statutory
investigations into the affairs of the Company, which gave nse to claims against the
directors

One of the directors, James Henderson, was adjudged bankrupt and a claim in the sum of
£63,562 02 was registered 1n lus Bankruptcy Estate on behalf of the Company. The Official
Recewver (“the OR”), mmitially responsible for admimstenng the estate, advised that no
return was expected to be made to creditors

The Company’s claim was the largest unsecured claim in the Bankruptcy and I therefore
made a request to the OR that my firm be appointed to deal wiath the Bankruptcy 1n order to
progress investigations 1nto his potential assets and to maximse the prospect of a retumn to
the Company I can confirm that both I and my colleague, Deviesh Raikundaha, were
appointed Joint Trustees of Mr Henderson by the Secretary of State on 18 August 2014
Although [ am appointed as Joint Trustee, 1t 1s Mr Raikundalia who is the lead practitioner
on that case

The investigations into Mr Henderson’s affairs are ongoing and 1t 1s uncertain at this stage
whether there will be any recoveries I am unable to provide any further details at this stage
as this may be prejudicial to the outcome

Claims have also been i1dentified against another director, Clare Henderson, of
approximately £48,000 Proceedings have been 1ssued against Mrs Henderson and a Court
heanng has been scheduled for 17 June 2015 to consider the application I hope to provide
creditors with further details in due course

I am also in correspondence with a number of the Company’s largest unsecured creditors
regarding other potential nghts of action




4, Outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

The secured creditor was paid 1n full dunng the Adminstration period
Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims 1n the sum of £12,916.91 were received 1n respect of amounts due to
employees under the Employment Rights Act 1996 These claims were paid n full in prior
periods

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated claims from HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”} totalling
£166,151 27 1have recerved two claims from HMRC totalling £161,102 92 to date

The Statement of Affairs estimated 108 unsecured claims (excluding HMRC) 1n the sum of
£373,885 04 I have received claims from 70 unsecured creditors totalling £362,910 42 to
date I have not received claims from 61 unsecured creditors with estimated claims of
£114,629 52 on the Statement of Affairs

A First Dividend at a rate of 5p in the £ was declared to those creditors whose claims are
neither secured nor preferential on 20 June 2014 Significant funds were set aside for
unproven creditors, unsettled claims and the costs and expenses of the Liquidation

The likelthood of any further distibution 1s uncertain until the outcome of the
investigations/recovery action referred to above 1s known

5. Liquidators’ remuneration

On 12 January 2012, when the Company was in Administration and pursuant to paragraphs
51 and 58 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator’s remuneration
was agreed in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 on a time cost
basis In accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, my remuneration
15 deemed agreed on the same basis as the Administrator’s and therefore agreed also on a
time cost basis

I enclose a breakdown summarising my time costs for the Period, subject to the posting of
tumesheets [ also enclose a summary for the period 9 May 2012 to 8 May 2015 Details of
any amounts drawn on account of this are shown on the enclosed receipts and payments
summary I enclose a schedule of my firm’s current charge out rates for your information
which also provides details as to how you may access a copy of the appropriate Creditors’
Guude to Fees

Details of any amounts drawn on account of this are shown on the receipts and payments
schedule 1 also enclose a schedule of my firm’s current charge out rates for your
information




A description of the routine work undertaken 1n the hqudation to date 1s as follows

1 Admimstration and Planning

Prepaning the documentation and dealing with the formalities of
appointment

Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS and
DocuSoft

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashiening

Maintaining and managing the Liquidator’s cashbook and bank account
Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information on IPS

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors

4 Investigations

¢ Review and storage of books and records

®  Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act

¢ Conduct investigations 1nto suspicious transactions

¢ Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a
hiquidator may take against a third party in order to recover funds for the
benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets

e Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book

debts
6. Liquidation Expenses

I enclose a schedule of my expenses for the Penod. This includes category 2

disbursements

The following professional advisors have been used in this matter




Name Nature of Work Fee Agreement

Bray & Bray Solicitors Solicitors Time Costs
(including Counsel Fees)

Burleys (Midlands} Ltd Accountants Time Costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my
fee arrangement with them The fees charges have been reviewed and I am satisfied that
they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

7. Creditors’ Rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permussion of the Court or with the concurrence of 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question) request further details
of the Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of
10% 1n value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed
expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured
creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time himit

8. Summary

The Ligumdation will remain open until my investigations into the affairs of the Company
have been completed and recovery action concluded 1 am unable to estimate when this will
be at this stage

9, Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors and
shareholders of the Company for information purposes to fulfil the necessary statutory
requirements of the Liquidator The report is private and confidential and may not be
relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, 1n whole or in part, or otherwise
used by creditors or shareholders for any purpose other than updating them for
information purposes, or any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Dated © June 2015

—

Situl Devji Raithatha
Liquidator




Claim Care UK Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/05/2014 From 09/05/2012
of Affairs To 08/05/2015 To 08/05/2015
TRANSFER FROM ADMINISTRATICN
Transfer from Admimistration NIL 80,315 62
NIL 80,315 62
ASSET REALISATIONS
Work in Progress NIL 2,225 45
Book Debts 833 1 116,152 56
Utihty Refund NIL 621 32
Bank Interest Gross 3008 424 33
Claims against directors NIL NIL
91319 119,423 66
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Penalty Bond 79 20 79 20
Administrator’'s Remuneration NIL 16,852 50
Liquidator's Remuneration 30,256 00 52,756 00
Legal Fees & Disbursements 2,889 00 3.331 00
Accountancy Fees NIL 450 00
Corporation Tax 1322 81 56
Contractor Management Fees NIL 2,024 Q0
Telephone & Broadband NIL 7115
Stationery & Postage 1152 511 40
Storage Costs 226 54 1,401 43
Statutory Advertising 7512 185 81
Bank Charges 12 50 12 50
Administration VAT Payable NIL 17,067 04
Administration VAT reconciled to Book NIL 17,033 40
(33,563 10) (111,856 99)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential Distnbution (see note 1) 1,846 84 12,916 Y1
(1,846 84) (12,916 91)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Unsecured Distribution (see note 2) 23,61201 2361201
(23,612 01) (23,612 01)
(58,108.76) 51,353 37
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 477 00
Current A/c - Bank 1 50,876 37
§1,353.37

Note

Note 1 - Preferential Dividend of 100p in £ on 17/07/2013 Further claims subsequently identified and paid in full on 24/06/2014
Note 2 - A First Dividend of 5p in the £ declared to the unsecured, non-preferential creditors on 20/06/2014 and paid on

24/06/2014

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 504

09 June 2015 14 03




vE ¥1 G1LO0Z Sunf 5O

#1-L0-G| UCISIBA

| jo | abed

00 95276 peusie;] see |20
6 12T 00 B2T'¥Z ot 901 o090 D8 EE 0T Sss ot ik SINDH [Rl0 L
[ X 41174 [iR1: 5] ([ ¥3 000 00 o 0oL 0oo $J088Y JO UOHES|RAY
£F 0EZ 00 065} 06 9 000 000 058 000 siepew e g0
Q0 052 [s)+14 0190 ooo 0o oLo 000 Guunsy| 'oeg wep| {0€
[ 3134 00 Z05'2 [1: 2 44 000 orel 008 0zt suopebnsoau)
9 L8C 00 vk e 0E9 000 ooo oo [ 4] SUOIRBSUB UBPSDBIY €02
£8 871 001806 0t 82 00g 0P 6L ooe 060 suonebinseau) (0Z
F1 374 00 962'0L [ 4 000 ozs oL ve Qv SIOUPRIS
00 522 00522 o0 L 000 000 a0t 000 10ppoID paunvesfiodey €08
05 682 00 ES1 L oo v 000 050 051 0914 ejasd ‘dwa au swey 205
65 £5¢ Q0 6IE L [+ 1A 000 oL0 080 00t UOBJIURUWOD 1 0S
€9 1Lz Q0 PES £ 09 5¢ oo [+: 0 4 ogie oo SICUPRSD  O0S
LE 8EZ a0 S18'Y ozoz 000 0ze 05s o5s BUIULIB|d 7 UOLBISIUIWPY
91 LBZ 05288 ¢ [A] 000 ov L 0zEe 0Ls Bunopow esed L0t
85 S61 a0 841 060 0o 050 oro o0o Suren xel ¢ LvA 901
E¥ L¥Z 00 891 oLo 000 000 00 oo Butuoday Aoimeg  goL
i1 02¢ 00 £82 [+on4 aoo 050 000 oro S0JOOBY JO BOUBUBILIEW 0L
00 05t 0061 oLo 000 oLo 4[¢]+] 000 dr-jes enngasiuupy L
00 05t 00 5¢l 060 000 050 200 oo Buluugld 8584  LOL
e vL) 06051 L 089 wo ors ozl ag o Buueld g vopeasiwpY 0O
{3) w1y Heis yoddng ${euo Ssej0Ig
Aunoy eBeloay {3} 1s0n 0L SINOH |EloL ¢ SuBIS|SEY 10)uag IO loBeuey Juped UORIUN$ JOM JO UOIBDI}ESEID

1S0d 3pe) 1slold

§102/50/80 Ol ¥10Z/S0/60 tuoid
P3HWIM MM SIBD WIED - LOPTD

Arewwing 3509 @ swi] 6dIS PalieIaq - Anuz swiy




S¢ vl SLOZ 8uUnr 60

PL-10-G1 UoIsiap

| jo | abed

00 951'Z8 powne() 004 (€101
[ ¥t 06 19019 02 082 000 (1% ] 06 581 0962 SINOH [8)0 )L
00SEL S El 0o 000 oo 000 000 GujpesL
00 5E1 05€EL 010 000 oLo 000 [P]4) BuipeJ} Joj Bununosoy  Zow
86 0ZT 00 LE4°'61 0988 000 000 oree 24 S1985Y JO UOpES|BIY
1L zze 0509 L oF vE 000 000 or e 000 swnew g6 ot
00052 0062 ] 000 000 050 000 613558 5nq doud Jo BIRS  FOT
or 022 002r0 1L a1 0% 000 000 06 8¢ 0z g ucioa)100 1080 €08
6 50Z 0% 62€ 0l 000 000 091 000 Guunsy, 335 wapt 0T
1817 4 00 ¥89'6 [ 000 0942 30 tae suojjeBpseau}
0EOLE 05 0LL'E or e 000 000 0Lo [T SUOIIBSURS UBPSSILY  £0Z
L ¥0T 05694 L LG s 0 000 0L 000 suodaivaad o2
00052 0006 0zo 00 000 0o poo MBI Z dIS 10Z
L9541 008SES 05 08 000 0912 0oe 060 suonebinsasy 00T
vz o5 281'L) 01 6L 000 [ 1Y) 0009 [ 13 su03(paId
00561 05 gt {11584 000 000 ez 1)) uoday jBuld  GOS
zzee 05 vvZ okt 000 000 0k 0o o J0Vpa pRUNIESUOdaY  £0S
9E L2T 00 58S ¥ 0z 0z a0 0Ld 05 01 00¢ §j2ud dwie dur swieyd  Z0§
67 05T 05 vBR ¥ 0561 000 Lo 0L 6L et UONBILNLOD |05
b 14Z 002Z19'2 00 9¢ 000 005 00 1E 000 I0lper)  00%
¥r80Z 05 0SP'PL 00 0L 000 0918 06 L2 0% 01 Buyuuejd 3 uopeNSIIILIPY
19992 00 SOV 0 00 vz 000 0LE 0601 ors Suuojiucy 8seD 204
50 vBL S BI0T oF 01 000 {34 064 Do o SWIMBY XeL g LA 904
00522 00 5t 0zt 000 000 08 € or o Buruoday Loines 501
0Z 851t 001222 [} 000 szt w0 oLQ SPJ00SY JO eoUBLDIIEW YD)
00 SEL 0042 0zZ0 000 0zo 000 [+s]) uonaoynon luswjuioddy €0t
00 054 005 oLo a0 oLo 000 ooa dn-j9s salBASILILPY  Z0|
00 454 00 £51 001 000 060 aLo 000 Buueld 958D 101
09 9} o0zel e 06 2t 000 [T oz 000 Buiuugld @ vonRASILIWPY 001
{3) oey Heig uoddng S|EUO{8SaJ0Id
Aunoy elivieny (3) 1800 o) SINOH [BJ0L ' SJUBIS|SSY 108G IOYIO sefeuey Jaupey UQRIUNS YIOM JO UORBIIHESEID

1SOd 8poD palosd

$102/50/80 OL Z102/50/60 Wo.4
PEUWIT YN 2JED WIED - |9P1710

Aewwng 3s0) %@ awl] 6dIS Pajielaq - Anu3g awiy




T 0116 299 4745
Business Recovery & Insolvency FO0116 299 4742

' Sprin gfields 38 De Montfort Street Leicester LE1 7GS

Charge out rates and disbursements policy for Insolvency Department
With effect from 1* August 2014 (subject to annual review)

Hourly Rate effective 1 August

Grade 2014 2013
(comparative)

&) (€9

Director 390 380
Manager 225-295 220 -285
Adminstrator 130-200 125-195

Time 1s recorded 1n units of 6 munutes (prior to 08/01/2007 this was 15 minutes).
Disbursements policy

Disbursements incurred in the course of an appointment are recharged to the case n
accordance with SIP 9 on all insolvency appointments. These fall into two categories

Category 1 disbursements are costs which comprise external supplies and are paid to an
mdependent third party. These generally include, for instance, advertising, bond, travel
expenses (excluding mileage) and external storage of records

Category 2 disbursements are costs which are directly referable to the appointment but not a
payment to an independent third party These may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, ¢ g. business mileage.
Category 2 disbursements require approval by creditors before they can be drawn

Category 2 disbursements

Photocopying / printing 10p per sheet

Internal storage of books and records Initial £6 10 per box; £4.80 per box per annum
Internal room hire £100 per statutory meeting

Mileage {own car usage) 45p per mle

Creditors’ Guide to Fees
(Produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals)

Creditors should note that a copy of the appropriate Creditors’ Guide to Fees 1s available on
request from this office or a copy can be accessed on the Insolvency Practitioners
Association website www.insolvency-practitioners org uk under the heading ‘Regulation
and Guidance’ and then by following the link to ‘Creditors’ Guide to Fees’

All amounts detailed above are shown exclusive of VAT, which will be charged at the prevaihing rate

( Directors www springfields-uk com

S D Raithatha oo wiea fager

J D R Ratkundalia acc mies maee Sprmghelds 15 a tading hame of Spnnghields Business Recovery & Insolvency Limited
All ottce holders aze licensed in the United Kingdom 1o a1 as insetvency Regssiered in England & Wales number 4851970
practitzoners by the Assoaation of Chartered Certihed Accounsants Registered office 38 De Montlort Street Leitester LET 7G5




Claim Care UK Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Laquidation

Details of expenses for the period 9 May 2014 to 8 May 2015

Expenses

Outstanding b/f from Incurred in Paid in Outstanding
Type previous period Period (£) Period (£) o/f (£}
Specific Penalty Bond - 79 20 7920 -
Legal Fees & Disbursements - 2,889 00 2,889 00 -
Postage - 1152 1152 -
Storage costs* - 226 54 226 54 -
Corporation Tax - 13 22 1322 -
Statutory Advertising 7512 - 7512 -
Total 7512 3,219 48 3,294 60 -
Notes

* Storage costs continue to accrue and are paid quarterly




